E. FIRST AID/CPR/AED CERTIFICATION REIMBURSEMENT GRANT

a. PURPOSE

- i. The Endowment Trust will REIMBURSE any American Turner Teacher/Instructor/Coach that is currently providing instruction of Physical Education in regularly held scheduled classes of a Society in the American Turners organization or one (1) Member that is physically on-premises, who has taken, passed and paid for their personal "Adult & Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED" Certification, offered by the American Red Cross. The Endowment Trust will pay the entire amount of the course upon receipt of proof of purchase (paid receipt), certificate and ETF application form.
- ii. Registration for the course is found on the website of the American Red Cross: www.redcross.org
- iii. The course title is "Adult And Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED-BL" and the course description is as follows: "This course will prepare you to recognize and care for a variety of first aid, breathing, and cardiac emergencies involving adults, children and infants and meets OSHA/workplace requirements. This is a blended learning course including an online portion and an instructor-led classroom skill session. The online portion must be completed prior to attending the in-class portion and must be taken on a PC or tablet with a high speed Internet connection. Allow approximately 2 hours 30 minutes to complete the online portion. Upon successful completion of this course you will receive a digital certificate for Adult and Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED valid for two years."
- iv. No other courses will qualify for this grant.

b. QUALIFY

- i. The requesting individual must be a current member of American Turners.
- ii. The requesting entity e.g. Society must be in good standing with American Turners being current with their national membership dues and submitted their statistical information for publication in the National Directory.
- iii. The requesting Society must have been a member of American Turners for a minimum of 3 years.
- iv. **Note:** only one (1) First Aid/CPR/AED certification is reimbursed per society per calendar year.

c. PROCESS

- i. A request is made for the First Aid/CPR/AED Certification Grant by filling out, signing and submitting an application form.
- ii. The requesting teacher/instructor/coach is currently providing instruction of Physical Education in regularly held scheduled classes of a Society in the American Turners organization.
- iii. A copy of one (1) teacher/instructor/coach's valid Adult & Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED certificate and a copy of the 'payment made' marked paid-in-full must be submitted along with the application form to the email address listed on the form.
- iv. The above process must be followed for a teacher/instructor/coach to receive full reimbursement of his/her fee paid to receive the Adult & Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED certificate.
- v. The Adult & Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED Certification is valid for a period of two (2) years and can be renewed by the individual. After renewing, a new request for a First Aid/CPR/AED Certification Reimbursement Grant can be submitted to the Endowment Trust.
- vi. This certificate becomes the property of the individual and not American Turners. All American Turners Endowment Trust offerings are available January 1st must be received or U.S. Postmarked by November 30th. All offerings are available one (1) per calendar year per offering type